

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 7228 OF 2026



Between:

M/s. Amartya Group, Rep. By its Managing Partner, Mr. Nishanth Chinthangal, S/o. S.Padma, Having its registered office at Flat No.25, Grand World Enclave, Upadhyaya Nagar, Tirupati (Urban), Andhra Pradesh-517 507.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 7228 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Agriculture Marketing Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Village, Amaravathi.522237
2. The Commissioner and Director, Agriculture Marketing, Old Mirchi Yard, Nallpadu Road, Chuttugunta, Guntur. 522005
3. Agricultural Market Committee, Bangarupalem, Rep. by Its Secretary, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.517501
4. The Secretary Gr.II, Agricultural Market Committee, Bangarupalyam.517501
5. The Regional Joint Director of Marketing, Kadapa, Andhra Pradesh.516001
6. The Regional Deputy Director of Marketing, Kadapa, Andhra Pradesh.516001

7. The Assistant Director of Marketing, Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh.517501

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the Notice issued vide Roc.No.66/2025 Dt.28.02.2026, Pending disposal of WP No. 7228 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt. 18.03.2026, 30.03.2026, 01.04.2026 & 06.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s.VMR LEGAL, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR AGRICULTURE, for the Respondents and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

The learned Standing Counsel for A.M.C. requested time to file counter.

Post on 17.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s. VMR LEGAL Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR AGRICULTURE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. One CC to Smt. G.N. UMA RANI, STANDING COUNSEL FOR A.M.C.
[OPUC]
4. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

BSB, J

DATED: 10.04.2026.

POST ON 17.04.2026.

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2026
IN
WP.No.7228 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

